

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)
MIGUEL A. CONTRERAS, et al.,	)
	)
Plaintiffs	)
	)
v.	)
	)
TOM RIDGE, SECRETARY,	)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	)
SECURITY,	)
Defendant.	)
_____	)

Case No. 1:02CV00923(JR)

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON PLAINTIFFS' PATTERN OR PRACTICE CLAIMS**

Defendant Tom Ridge, Secretary for the Department of Homeland Security, hereby moves the Court, pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for summary judgment on all of plaintiffs' pattern or practice claims. In support, the Court is respectfully referred to Defendant's Statement of Material Facts as to Which There Is No Genuine issue, Defendant's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, and the Exhibits attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN  
United States Attorney

STUART A. LICHT  
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

MARC WEINBERGER  
M. BENNETT COUREY  
U.S. CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION (CBP)

MATTHEW RILEY  
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND  
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (ICE)

Date: August 30, 2004

\_\_\_\_\_/s/\_\_\_\_\_  
KAREN K. RICHARDSON  
SHAYNA S. COOK  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Room 6126  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 514-3374  
Facsimile: (202) 616-8460

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MIGUEL A. CONTRERAS, et al., )  
Plaintiffs )  
)  
v. )  
)  
TOM RIDGE, SECRETARY, )  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND )  
SECURITY, )  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_

Case No. 1:02CV00923(JR)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' PATTERN OR PRACTICE CLAIMS**

OF COUNSEL:

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN  
United States Attorney

STUART A. LICHT  
Assistant Director  
Civil Division

OF COUNSEL:

MARC WEINBERGER  
M. BENNETT COUREY  
U.S. CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION (CBP)

MATTHEW RILEY  
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND  
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (ICE)

Date: August 30, 2004

\_\_\_\_\_/s/\_\_\_\_\_  
KAREN K. RICHARDSON  
SHAYNA S. COOK  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Room 6126  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 514-3374  
Facsimile: (202) 616-8460  
Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 4

    A.    Procedural Background ..... 4

    B.    Customs Organizational Structure ..... 6

        1.    Office of Investigations ..... 6

        2.    Office of Internal Affairs ..... 7

        3.    Office of International Affairs ..... 8

    C.    Customs Databases ..... 8

        1.    PERHIS database ..... 8

        2.    Race and National Origin Data ..... 9

        3.    TECS database ..... 9

        4.    TRAEN database ..... 10

        5.    VAACS database ..... 11

        6.    Vetting data ..... 11

**ARGUMENT** ..... 13

**I.    STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS** ..... 13

**II.   STANDARDS FOR PROVING DISPARATE IMPACT AND  
DISPARATE TREATMENT PATTERN OR PRACTICE CLAIMS** ..... 14

        A.    Disparate Treatment and Disparate Impact Claims ..... 14

        B.    Pattern or Practice Claims ..... 16

        C.    Statistical Disparities Must Be Significant ..... 18

**III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF EITHER DISPARATE IMPACT OR DISPARATE TREATMENT ON ANY OF THEIR PATTERN OR PRACTICE CLAIMS . . . . . 20**

A. Defendant Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs' Pattern Or Practice Promotion Claim . . . . . 20

1. Customs Promotion Policies, Procedures and Practices Are Governed by Predominately Objective Criteria . . . . . 21

a. Competitive Promotions for GS-12 through GS-15 Criminal Investigators . . . . . 21

b. SES Appointments . . . . . 24

2. Hispanic Special Agents Were More, Not Less, Likely To Be Promoted At Customs Than White Special Agents . . . . . 26

B. Customs Did Not Discriminate Against Hispanic Special Agents in Transfers and Office Assignments . . . . . 30

1. Lateral Transfers Are Not Actionable Employment Decisions Under Title VII . . . . . 31

2. Customs Had Numerous Policies That Allowed Agents Opportunities For Lateral Transfers, And Those Policies Fairly Balanced The Needs Of The Agency With The Needs Of All Of Its Agents . . . . . 32

a. Border Rotation Opportunities . . . . . 33

b. Other Transfer Opportunities . . . . . 35

3. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That A Statistically Significant Number of Hispanics Special Agents Were Denied Lateral Transfers That Were Career-Enhancing As Compared to Whites . . . . . 35

C. Customs Did Not Discriminate Against Hispanic Agents In Awards . . . . . 38

1. Customs Awards Policies Were Based on Exceptional Performance . . . . . 38

- 2. In Implementing Awards Policies, Supervisors Attempted to Ensure Fairness Among All Employees . . . . . 41
- 3. OPM Concluded Customs Awards Program Was Based on Performance and Was Well-Liked by Employees . . . . . 42
- 4. Hispanic Agents Received More Awards Than White Agents from 1993 to 2003 . . . . . 43
- 5. Hispanic Agents Received More Lucrative Awards than White Agents from 1993 to 2003 . . . . . 43
- D. Customs Did Not Deny Training Opportunities to Hispanic Agents . . . . 44
  - 1. Customs Offered Training Opportunities That Corresponded to the Agency's Needs and Budget . . . . . 45
  - 2. Customs Supervisors Selected Agents to Attend Training Based on the Needs of the Field Offices . . . . . 48
  - 3. Hispanic Agents Received Equal Training Opportunities to White Agents from 1993 to 2003 . . . . . 49
- E. Customs Did Not Discriminate Against Hispanic Agents in Work Assignments . . . . . 49
  - 1. Customs Assignment Method Was Based on the Needs of the Field Office and Was Neutral to National Origin . . . . . 50
  - 2. Customs Did Not Discriminate Against Hispanic Agents in Undercover Assignments . . . . . 51
    - a. Hispanic Agents Were Not Unfairly Required To Perform Undercover Work, Because Undercover Work Was Strictly Voluntary . . . . . 51
    - b. Customs Did Not Prevent Hispanic Agents From Being Promoted By Assigning Them Undercover Work . . . . . 52

- 3. Customs Did Not Discriminate Against Hispanic Agents In Wiretap Assignments ..... 53
- 4. As a Matter of Law, Hispanic Agents' Assignments Do Not Rise to the Level of an Adverse Action Actionable Under Title VII ..... 55
- F. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate A Pattern Or Practice Of Discriminatory Discipline At Customs ..... 58
  - 1. Investigations Of Employee Misconduct That Do Not Result In Disciplinary Action Are Not Actionable Adverse Employment Practices ..... 59
  - 2. Customs Policies and Procedures Were Designed To Ensure Consistency And Neutrality In The Disciplinary Process ..... 60
    - a. Centralized Allegation Intake and Review Process ..... 60
    - b. Customs Management Inquiries ..... 61
    - c. Discipline Process ..... 62
    - d. Customs Disciplinary Review Boards ..... 63
  - 3. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That The Disciplinary Measures Imposed On Hispanic Agents Were More Severe Than Those Enforced Against Whites For Like Or Similar Offenses ..... 64
- G. Retaliation Claims Are Too Individualized and Thus Inappropriate To Be Pattern or Practice or Class Claims ..... 68
- CONCLUSION** ..... 71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	13
<u>Batson v. Powell</u> , 912 F. Supp. 565 (D.D.C. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 203 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	65
<u>Brown v. Brody</u> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	Passim
<u>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</u> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	31, 56
<u>Castaneda v. Partida</u> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	18
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	13
<u>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</u> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	17, 69
<u>Dothard v. Rawlinson</u> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	14, 15
<u>Elkins v. American Showa, Inc.</u> , 219 F.R.D. 414 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	70
<u>Forkkio v. Powell</u> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	56
<u>Francis v. America Telegraph &amp; Telegraph Co.</u> , 55 F.R.D. 202 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	69
<u>Freedman v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</u> , 255 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	56, 57
<u>General Telegraph Co. v. Falcon</u> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	68, 69
<u>Gonzalez v. Brady</u> , 136 F.R.D. 329 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	19
<u>Hartman v. Wick</u> , 600 F. Supp. 361 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	69
<u>Jones v. Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</u> , 205 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	69
<u>Koger v. Reno</u> , 98 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<u>Lopez v. Laborers International Union</u> , 987 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	20



Mack v. Strauss, 134 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2001),  
aff'd, 2001 WL 1286263 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 28, 2001) ..... 59

Marquis v. Tecumseh Products Co., 206 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Mich. 2002) ..... 70

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) ..... 14

Moore v. Charlotte, 754 F.2d 1100 (4th Cir. 1985) ..... 65

Moore v. Summers, 113 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 59

O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia, 963 F.2d 420  
(D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 19, 69

Palmer v. Shultz, 815 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 18

Perez v. FBI, 707 F. Supp. 891 (W.D. Tex. 1988), aff'd, 956 F.2d 265  
(5th Cir. 1992) ..... 57

Plummer v. Bolger, 559 F. Supp. 324 (D.D.C. 1983), aff'd, 721 F.2d 1424  
(D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 65

Reid v. Lockheed Martin Aeronautics Co., 205 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ga. 2001) ..... 69, 70

Roney v. Ashcroft, Civ. Action No. 01-0544 (J.R.R.) ..... 59

Ross v. Nikko Sec. Co. Int'l, 133 F.R.D. 96, 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 20

Segar v. Civiletti, 508 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1981) ..... 57

Segar v. Smith, 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... Passim

Stambaugh v. Kan. Dep't of Corrections, 151 F.R.D. (D. Kan. 1993) ..... 20

Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980) ..... 20

St. Mary's Honor Society v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993) ..... 16

Stewart v. Ashcroft, 211 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2002),  
aff'd, 352 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 31

Stewart v. Evans, 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 56

Strong v. Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc., 87 F.R.D. 496  
(E.D. Ark. 1980) ..... 69, 70

Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... Passim

Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981) ..... 14, 15

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 19, 69

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) ..... Passim

Wilmington v. J.I. Case Co., 793 F.2d 909 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 65

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a ..... 1, 14

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 ..... 1, 14

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296 ..... 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.601 (1992) ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 13
